Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED B. WING MHL097-044 03/10/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1904 WINDY RIDGE ROAD **MULBERRY GROUP HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and follow up survey was completed on March 10, 2020. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE PLAN (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. RECEIVED (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be MAR 2 7 2020 achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement; **DHSR-MH Licensure Sect** (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained. Division of Health Service Regulation

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

YEGX11

If continuation sheet 1 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	3	4	
		MHL097-044	B. WING		1	R 10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE			
		NORTH W	/ILKESBOF	RO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	Continued From pa	ge 1	V 112			
	failed to develop tre specific strategies a client treatment nee (#2). The findings a	view and interviews the facility atment plans which include nd interventions to address ds for 1 of 3 audited clients				
	-Admitted on 4/1/03 Unspecified Depress Disability, acid reflux and allergies. -Physician's order da	with diagnoses of sive Disorder, Mild Intellectual c, hypertension, pancreatitis ated 9/9/19 to "Monitor BP ce a day. Bring log to visit on				
	for Client #2 reveale -"September 18, 2 were addressed: Hy -"December 9, 20 were addressed: Hyother chronic panc -Visit to the emergerEmergencyreaseDiagnosis: Hyperte 150/98" -Visit to the emergenPresenting compla high blood pressureVital signs: 149/91 blood pressureVital signs: 149/91 blood pressurePat activities at the group was found to be elev	2019. The following issues pertensionfatigue" 19. The following issues pertensionhyperlipidemia				
	experienced similar e states that she has h blood pressureShe	episodes in the pastShe ad multiple episodes of labile does have a family history leat blood pressure at				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY	
AND PLAN	N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G:		PLETED	
					1	5	
		MHL097-044	B. WING _		1	R 10/2020	
NAME OF	DROVIDED OF CURRUES				03/	10/2020	
NAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MULBE	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE	ROAD RO, NC 28659			
(VA) ID	SHMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 112	Continued From page	ge 2	V 112				
	disposition is 136/90 closely with her prin	D. She is encouraged follow nary care physician"					
	#2 revealed:	the Treatment Plan for Client					
	needs to be monitor well and fails to tell s	ed. She often does not feel someone"					
	some health concern	Oue to [Client #2] having ns it is important that she is not feeling well([Client					
	#2] has a tendency r	not to tell people about who					
	has high blood press	nat she is feeling bad. She sure and pancreatitis)".					
	for signs of pain or d	pal included staff to monitor listress, encourage her to					
	express feelings, sta complaints/symptom doctor as needed.	off to listen to as, and to consult with the					
		or strategies to specifically					
	address her chronic	high blood pressure or diet.					
	revealed:	and 3/5/20 with Staff #1					
	times per day.	her blood pressures three					
	-The sodium intake f	or Client #2 was monitored. in foods and the use of salt					
		r her food preparation.					
	-Client #2 was routing	ely seen by her primary care					
	physician for her hyp	ertension.					
	Interview on 3/4/20 w Professional revealed						
	-She wrote the goals plans.	included in the treatment					
	-At one time blood pr treatment plan but we	essures were a part of her ere not currently included.					
	Interview on 3/5/20 w	ith the Executive Director					

YEGX11

VII2 27G .0205 (C-D) ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE PLAN

- A. Person Centered Plans (PCP's) will be revised and changed as needs change
- B. The PCP will be reviewed quarterly or before should there be significant changes in client's life
- C. PCP's will be updated to address progress or any other life changes such as but not limited to medical, behavioral, social
- D. All PCP's will be individualized to meet the individual needs

Training will be provided to the Qualified Professional by the Executive Director immediately and once per month thereafter. This will be documented through supervision notes and maintained in the office of the Executive Director.

Qualified Professional and Executive Director will meet quarterly to discuss medical necessity, progress on plans, pertinent life changes and any other changes that may need to be implemented at that time in the Person-Centered Plans (PCP's)

Completion Date: April 30, 2020

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7. SOLDING.		o	R			
		MHL097-044	B. WING		1	10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME		IDY RIDGE VILKESBOF	ROAD RO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	revealed: -The Qualified Profecompleting the treat-Treatment plans shas needs changeTreatment plans shaprogressThe treatment plan	essional was responsible for	V 112			
	only be administered order of a person audrugs. (2) Medications shall clients only when audient's physician. (3) Medications, incliadministered only by unlicensed persons in pharmacist or other in privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Admall drugs administered current. Medications recorded immediated MAR is to include the (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and (C) instructions for and (D) date and time the (E) name or initials ordrug.	nistration: on-prescription drugs shall d to a client on the written othorized by law to prescribe I be self-administered by thorized in writing by the uding injections, shall be r licensed persons, or by trained by a registered nurse, legally qualified person and and administer medications. ninistration Record (MAR) of ed to each client must be kept administered shall be y after administration. The	V 118			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDIN	o		
		MHL097-044	B. WING _		U 10 10 20	R 10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBE	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE			
	CHANNA DV CTA		VILKESBO	RO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	ge 4	V 118			
	checks shall be reco file followed up by a with a physician.	orded and kept with the MAR ppointment or consultation				
	failed to follow writte 1 of 3 audited clients	riew and interview the facility in orders by the physician for s (#2). The findings are:				
	-Admitted on 4/1/03 Unspecified Depress Disability, acid reflux and allergies. -Physician's order da	sive Disorder, Mild Intellectual h, hypertension, pancreatitis ated 9/9/19 to "Monitor BP te a day. Bring log to visit on				
	for Client #2 revealed -"September 18, 2 were addressed: Hy -"December 9, 20 were addressed: Hyother chronic pancillotte -Visit to the emergenEmergencyreasoDiagnosis: Hyperte 150/98" -Visit to the emergenPresenting complaint high blood pressureVital signs: 149/91 blood pressurePatiactivities at the group	019. The following issues pertensionfatigue" 19. The following issues pertensionhyperlipidemia reatitis" cy room on 2/15/20 " on for visit: headache ensionBlood pressure				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL097-044	B. WING			R
NAME OF	DROVIDED OD CURRUES				1 0	3/10/2020
INAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE	RO, NC 28659		
(V4) ID	SHAMAADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 5	V 118			
	pressure was mode experienced similar states that she has blood pressureSh of hypertensionre disposition is 136/90 closely with her primare disposition is 136/90 closely with her primare Review on 3/4/20 of diary documentation -Blood pressures the indicated high reading blood pressures documented by Cli-Daily blood pressure from 139/-Documented by Cli-Daily blood pressure 9/24/19, 9/27/19, 10/6/19, 10/8/19-10/2/14/20. Daily blood documented on 2/23-There was no documented on 3/5/20 v-She stated that she pressure and that it she pressure and that it she she was eatingShe indicated that Swith that in the begind down what she ate. have time to do that.	erateThe patient has repisodes in the pastShe had multiple episodes of labile ne does have a family history epeat blood pressure at D. She is encouraged follow nary care physician" If the blood pressure and food in for Client #2 revealed: at were recorded since 9/9/19 ings almost daily. Range of cumented were noted to be 193 to as high as 156/110. ent #2 not a staff member. les were not documented on 1/2/19, 10/3/19, 10/5/19, 129/19 and from 10/31/19 to 1/2/19 and from 10/31/19 to 1/2/19 and from 10/31/19 to 1/2/20, 2/24/20 and 2/29/20. mentation of a food diary. With Client #2 revealed: had always had high blood ran in her family. doctor to write down what staff #2 had tried to help her uning, but she was not writing She stated that she didn't blood pressure in the	V 118			
	-She had not always did not write it down.	written it down and the staff with the Guardian of Client #2				
1	problematic for 8-9 m	nonths.				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
AND PLAI	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	G:	COMPLETED	
						R
		MHL097-044	B. WING _		1	10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEET AD	DDEGG OIT	OTATE TIP CORE	1 00,	10/2020
INAIVIL OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBE	RRY GROUP HOME		IDY RIDGE			
0/4) ID	CHMMADY STA			RO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	ge 6	V 118			
V 118	-Client #2 had receiner blood pressure physician multiple titto see a Cardiologis -Client #2 had an eleand monitored her of facility and at the dasure that her blood periodic seems of the stated that Clies (primary care physic kept temporarily but sure that a food diarnot recall seeing one -She indicated that is monitored daily for consistently docume Interviews on 3/4/20 revealed: -Client #2's blood pretimes per dayClient #2 took her of times daily with staff show the result to he write it down in a not possessionStaff did not take or Client #2If Client #2's blood pretimes the diastolic in -Client #2 started a feel client #2 sta	ved the proper attention for problem. She had seen the mes and was now scheduled it. ectric blood pressure monitor own blood pressure at the py program. Staff #1 made pressure was checked. Ent #2's Nurse Practitioner bian) wanted the food diary not ongoing. She wasn't by was ever kept and could be blood pressures were blient #2 even if not ented. and 3/5/20 with Staff #1 essures were checked three with blood pressure multiple present. Client #2 would be and then Client #2 would be blook that she kept in her pressures got too high she be be blood pressures got too high she be be blood pressures got too high she be be gone of the present was greater than 115. Bood diary and kept for a	V 118			
	diary. Interview on 3/9/20 w Client #2 revealed: -When Client #2 was	with the Nurse Practitioner for seen on 9/18/19 the facility of blood pressure readings				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	ESURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G:	COM	PLETED
						D
		MHL097-044	B. WING			R 10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OTDESTAD	DDEAD OUT		1 03/	10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE	RO, NC 28659		
(VA) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	ge 7	V 118			
		3 *** *****				
	or a food diary.	Client #2 monitored her own				
		had been compliant in limiting				
	her sodium intake.	nad been compliant in limiting				
		ility staff told her that they did				
	not monitor her bloc	od pressure at the facility but				
		s were monitored when Client				
	#2 was at her day p	rogram.				
		ressure was volatile and has				
	never been well con					
		at the facility would be				
		ing blood pressures or food				
	intake.					
	Interview on 3/5/20	with the Executive Director				
	revealed:	with the Executive Director				1
		essures fluctuated daily, and				1
	staff were very sens	itive to this issue. Client #2				
	had seen medical pr					
	occasions and was s					- 1
		ad been told on 2/19/20 while				
		om with Client #2 that if her				I
		to 165/115, stays at that level				
	should be taken to the	down following rest then she				
		plood pressure was checked				
		oth at the facility and at the				
	day program.	and at the				
		aff had documented blood				
	pressures daily. She	e had not monitored to				- 1
		gs had been documented.				
		ware that the doctor wanted				
		nted. She had not seen a				- 1
	food diary.	no of avenuinht is also to				1
		m of oversight in place to				
	monitor blood pressu	ares for Chefft #2.				
	Review on 3/6/20 of	the Plan of Protection				
		ed by the Executive Director				
	on 3/6/20 revealed:	,				1

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3:	COM	IPLETED
		MHL097-044	B. WING		000	R
		181112037-044			03/	10/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE			
		NORTH W	ILKESBOR	RO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	What will you immerule violations in ord further risk or additi-"Beginning immediorders will be follow will be checked and pressure) will be madered until there is a from the doctor, by Should she show syshe will be taken to will be called to tran Describe your plans happens"Executive Director documentation a mid week, up to five day order from the doctors." Client #2 has a diag struggles daily with ordered daily blood a shigh as 156/110. Ordered daily blood a the facility to documentating. The facility le Client #2 with no assistance and shared with the were not documente September. The facility leads and balances information was more	diately do to correct the above der to protect clients from onal harm? ately today 3-6-20 all doctor's ed as written. Blood pressure a food diary and BP (blood aintained daily as per doctor's written order to discontinue Group Home Managers. Imptoms outside of her norm, ER (emergency room) or 911 sport." to make sure the above will monitor the process and nimum of three days per s per week until there is an or to discontinue, beginning to discontinue, beginning onessure checks and wanted ent what Client #2 was eft that responsibility up to sessment nto determine her and and perform those tasks document either daily blood take. No food diary was kept physician. Blood pressures	V 118			
	considered detrimen	tal to the health, safety and This deficiency constitutes a				

Division of Health Service Regulation Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section (Connection completed by DASS defined)

	(Top portion completed by DHSR staff)		
Facility Name: Mulberry Group	Home	MHL Number:	097-044
Rule Violation Cited: 10NCAC	27G .0209 Medication Requirements (V118)		
В	Plan of Protection — Completed by Facilia (Attach additional pages if needed)	ty Staff	
What will you immediately do or additional harm? Beg	o to correct the above rule violations in order to simply immediate orders will be to	protect clients f ely toc llowed	rom further risk lay 3-6-3 as WNH.

Blood Pressure will be checked and a food diaryand BP Will be maintained daily, as per doctor's order Until there is a written order to discontinue from the doctor, by Group Home Managers. Should she show Symptoms outside of her norm, she will be taken to pescribe your plans to make sure the above happens. ER or all will be called to transport Executive Director will monitor the process and documentation a minimum of three days per week, up to five days per week, until there is an order from the doctor to discontinue, beginning 3-6-20. Verie ge Executivo Oilector B-6-20

Example Originals will display clients name and ID

BEGINNING MARCH 6, 2020

SATURDAY /
MEALS BP MEALS
over much GE 1130 am 127/93 He 80 Breakfast
Schunkled offs
Eggs milk 118/18
Ham & Cheese Je
Sandwich 199 June
Water
h. natu
Steak Druh Swan
Jalan Jalan
Balted Beans
Shick
L- Ca himm Pa
Thereter Cereita
3-6-20
Sandwich 14/99 June June Steak Retail Calus Comband Comband Space Steak State Beans

Junday For 3-8-20 Jun 149 4889 402 123 88

815 1181 80

Sudjust Cotonie gent Rue

Guster pres

PITETE Sego Cun Buch

WEEK OF MARCH 13, 2020

Monday	1046	Tuesday
MEALS	BP	MEALS
9th 400 139/45 (7) P. fot sawagy/25 Crussivar	7ª 123/44 (81)	Belgnify Leount
	130 . 144 (3)	. 00
5 112/98 Lunch Potats Soup		Ham/ Cheese Sondwich
an in (0) Combred	530 129 90	Socie
Gom 1/22 00 Combred Water		Individual Mest Los Patt.
Time of Spann of Sindwich	1000 190 80	Mashed Aletos
Cleckel - (water	115 142 (85)	Green Bans
Johann Every Cy Oceto	250 38 80	Challes Pres
11th Wednesday 3-9-20	2 Cus BH	Thursday / Suco (310-2)
BP MEALS	BP	MEALS & Oil
you 140 88 Cat meal To ast	700 13348 (K)	Waffle /sqrap Mik/ukter
700 144 (88) To ast Water Wilk No	930 13/47 58	,
1- /9+	79	Hom/chase Bole Bun
1245 145 (8) Bologna Chress and	69m /111	Same
25 in (2) Fries Water	33 6	Lieter
99	930 Bios 6	Hamburger Helper
Talestits		Yeast Roll
1 900 135 89 Thater lets 3110	ADE NO	Wakr
31h	WO Sat	urday/Sunday
BP MEALS	900 137/107 8B	MEALS
700 133/102 80 Teast Milk/ Wahr	1010	Liver mush
9 100	5:00 115 90	Grilled Cheese
1136 139/ (83) Canned Speyhott	1. (16)	Tomat Somp
100 132 (83) Water.	915 (3/14)	Water
1 7.11		June
500 133/ 84) Hamburger Tate Pots (Air fayer))	- userul
101 Water		
(35) (00)		
8 98 00 12-20		
Circle 3-13:30 50 00.		
Chrystalia XX Du		
Territoria de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della comp		

Sanday 3-15-20

120/106

Sausage eg8 Gravy i Biscont Waln

Hamf Chuse Sendicul

6: 12 146 (95)

Spaghette Gailer Joist - 2 slices Water

4

checke Johnne Everilge Executive ariector 3-15-20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:		COM	FLETED	
		MHL097-044	B. WING			R 1 0/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME	1904 WIN	DY RIDGE	ROAD		
		NORTH W	VILKESBOF	RO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 9	V 118			
	Type B rule violation corrected within 45 penalty of \$200.00	n. If the violation is not days, an administrative per day will be imposed for is out of compliance beyond				
V 290	27G .5602 Supervis	ed Living - Staff	V 290			
	numbers specified in of this Rule shall be enable staff to responseds. (b) A minimum of opresent at all times opremises, except whabilitation plan doc capable of remaining without supervision, as needed but not let the client continues the home or commuspecified periods of (c) Staff shall be prefollowing client-staff child or adolescent of (1) children or abuse disorders shall of one staff present clients present. However, the governing body; (2) children or developmental disabone staff present for present and two staff p	s above the minimum in Paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) determined by the facility to and to individualized client ine staff member shall be when any adult client is on the nen the client's treatment or uments that the client is g in the home or community The plan shall be reviewed ess than annually to ensure to be capable of remaining in nity without supervision for time. esent in a facility in the ratios when more than one client is present: adolescents with substance Il be served with a minimum for every five or fewer minor wever, only one staff need be ing hours if specified by the procedures determined by				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	COMPLETED					
					1	R					
		MHL097-044	B. WING			10/2020					
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2020					
MULBERRY GROUP HOME 1904 WINDY RIDGE ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659											
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION	(VE)					
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	JLD BE COMPLETE					
V 290	Continued From page 10		V 290								
V 290 Continued From page 10 need be present during sleeping hours if specified by the emergency back-up procedures determined by the governing body. (d) In facilities which serve clients whose primary diagnosis is substance abuse dependency: (1) at least one staff member who is on duty shall be trained in alcohol and other drug withdrawal symptoms and symptoms of secondary complications to alcohol and other drug addiction; and (2) the services of a certified substance abuse counselor shall be available on an as-needed basis for each client.		. 200									
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by:										
	Based on record rev	view and interviews the facility									
	failed to assess, ann	nually review and document									
		pable of being unsupervised in									
		ting 2 of 3 audited clients (#2,									
	#3). The findings ar	re:									
	Client #2:										
		2/20 for Client #2 revealed:									
	-Admitted on 4/1/03										
		sive Disorder, Mild Intellectual									
		, hypertension, pancreatitis									
	and allergies.	, Hypertension, pancreatitis									
	•	mentation to indicate that				1					
		And the second second second for the second				1					
Client #2 had been assessed regarding capability to be unsupervised for periods											
	in the community.	periodo or timo									
		ed 1/10/20 indicated "Short									
		#2] enjoys being seen as									
		sible, therefore she and a				1					
		to have a peer with her, will									
be allowed to go into a business to make an											
		se of her choice at least									

Division of Health Service Regulation

YEGX11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
The magazine control of the control			A. BUILDING.		R				
		MHL097-044	B. WING		1	10/2020			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE					
MULBER	RRY GROUP HOME		DY RIDGE						
NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
V 290	Continued From page 11		V 290						
	once a month"								
	for the month of Jar -"[Client #2] will go i of item of her choice honors [Client #2's] purchase personal i the others while she Interview on 3/2/20 -She went into store	f Client #2's progress notes nuary 2020 revealed: In store and make a purchase at least once monthly Staff request to go in store alone to tems. Staff waits outside with a does her shopping" with Client #2 revealed: It is to make personal were present in the stores.							
	-Admitted on 10/22/Mental Retardation, attention-deficit hyperobesity and season -Treatment plan did strategies to address community for Clien -There was no docu Client #3 had been a	eractivity disorder, borderline allergies. not include goals or sunsupervised time in the							
	for the month of Jan -"[Client #3] will go in personal purchases	n store by herself and make with staff permissionStaff a store by herself to make							
	-She indicated that s	with Client #3 revealed: the went to local stores and ne or with a staff member ne time.							

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED R MHL097-044 B. WING 03/10/2020	D										
CONTROL TODAY TO CONTROL TO THE CONTROL THE CONTROL TO THE CONTROL THE CONTROL TO THE CONTROL TH											
03/10/2025	20										
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	20										
1904 WINDY PIDGE BOAD											
MULBERRY GROUP HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659											
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP	(X5) MPLETE DATE										
Interviews on 3/2/20 and 3/5/20 with Staff #1 revealed: -Some clients had goals to go into stores and make purchases on their ownStaff stayed outside the store in the vehicle but had eyesight on the door to the storeShe indicated that Client #2 and Client #3 went into stores without a staff member. She felt that they were safe. Interview on 3/5/20 with the Executive Director revealed: -Clients who went into stores unsupervised should have had a goal in their treatment planStaff were always monitoring near the door of the storeFor each client the treatment team made the decision for clients to be unsupervised based on what the client wants to do and what the treatment team thinks should happenUnsupervised time is for specific periods of time and would only be in a safe environmentShe was not aware of identified criteria to meet for a client to be deemed capable of unsupervised timeThere was no documented evaluation of capability for Client #2 or Client #3. This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency and must be corrected within 30 days.											

V 114 27G.5602 SUPERVISED LIVING-STAFF

- A. Client's will be assessed regarding their ability to be left unsupervised for specific periods of time in the community by their service team, which may include guardians, QP, Executive Director, Group Home Managers, Family and or Natural Supports. Alone time will be assessed during each quarterly team meeting. Results of these meetings will be documented in the Person Centered Plans.
- B. Person Centered Plans will include goals and/or strategies to address unsupervised time in the community for Clients

Qualified Professional and Executive Director will meet with the client's service team to determine client's ability to be left alone for a specified period. Strategies will always be put in place at that time to ensure client's health and safety during alone time. These strategies may include but are not limited to, length of time, natural supports, means of communication and the location of nearby staff.

Completion Date: April 30, 2020



ROY COOPER • Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

March 24, 2020

Johnnie Everidge, Executive Director Brushy Mountain Group Homes, Inc. PO Box 1045 North Wilkesboro, NC 28659

Re: Annual and follow up Survey completed March 10, 2020

Mulberry Group Home, 1904 Windy Ridge Road, North Wilkesboro, NC 28659

MHL # 097-044

E-mail Address: jeveridg@outlook.com

Dear Ms. Everidge:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the annual and follow up survey completed March 10, 2020.

As a result of the follow up survey, it was determined that some of the deficiencies are now in compliance, which is reflected on the enclosed Revisit Report. Additional deficiencies were cited during the survey.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form, and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

- Type B rule violation is cited for 10A NCAC 27G .0209 Medication Requirements (V118).
- A re-cited standard level deficiency.
- The other tag cited is a standard level deficiency.

Time Frames for Compliance

- Type B violation(s) must be corrected within 45 days from the exit date of the survey, which is April 24, 2020. Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute § 122C-24.1, failure to correct the enclosed deficiency by the 45th day from the date of the survey may result in the assessment of an administrative penalty of \$200.00 (Two Hundred) against Brushy Mountain Group Homes, Inc. for each day the deficiency remains out of compliance.
- Re-cited standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 30 days from the exit of the survey, which is April 9, 2020.

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is May 9, 2020.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Sonia Eldridge at 828-665-9911.

Sincerely,

Kem Roberts

Kem Roberts
Facility Compliance Consultant I
Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Cc: dhhs@vayahealth.com

Pam Pridgen, Administrative Assistant

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building B. Wing MHL097-044 3/10/2020 Y2 Y3 NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MULBERRY GROUP HOME 1904 WINDY RIDGE ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix V0138 **ID** Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Correction 27G .0404 (A-E) Reg. # Reg. # Completed Completed Reg. # Completed 03/10/2020 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Req. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID** Prefix **ID** Prefix Correction Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID** Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID** Prefix Correction **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE Kom Roberta (INITIALS) STATE AGENCY 3-18-20 REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY DATE TITLE DATE CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

1/31/2019